
JEEP IGNITION LOCKS 
 

General information as follows: 
 
1.   Key blank references are for the profile only, using one of the more well-known blank 
numbers.    This list does not include all variations of different head shapes, lengths, or 
transponders, the main object is to identify which key profile enters the lock.    
 
2.    Items marked DWO are discontinued when out.   The part numbers are listed for the benefit 
of those who already have stock.       
 

Model Years Key Part description Part no. Part description Part no. Notes 

All 
up to  
1972 

B1 and 
similar 

Replacement locks are no longer in production 

All with locking 
steering 

1973-84 RA4 Coded cylinder 
LC1427 
(DWO) 

NOTE:    LC1425 can be substituted but the keyway will not match the 
original. 

All without 
locking steering 

1973-84 RA4 
Replacement locks are no longer in production 
Use tumbler series P-43-101/115 (locks without sidebar) 

Cherokee 1985-90 GMA/K Coded cylinder LC1428 Uncoded cylinder LC1428U Use tumbler series P-41-101/105 

Cherokee 1991-95 
Y154 
Y155 

Replacement locks available from Strattec or Chrysler Jeep dealers. 
Use tumbler series P-44-101/104 

Cherokee 1996 Y160 Coded cylinder LC6983 Uncoded cylinder LC6983U Use tumbler series P-44-101/104 

Cherokee 1997-01 Y160 Coded cylinder LC6941 Uncoded cylinder LC6941U Use tumbler series P-44-131/134 

CJ, Wrangler 1985-90 GMA/K Coded cylinder LC1428 Uncoded cylinder LC1428U Use tumbler series P-41-101/105 

CJ, Wrangler 1991-96 
Y154 
Y155 

Replacement locks available from Strattec or Chrysler Jeep dealers. 
Use tumbler series P-44-101/104 

CJ, Wrangler 1997 Y160 Coded cylinder LC5160 Uncoded cylinder LC5160U Use tumbler series P-44-101/104 

CJ, Wrangler 1998-06 Y160 Coded cylinder LC6941 Uncoded cylinder LC6941U Use tumbler series P-44-131/134 

CJ,Wrangler 2011-14 Y160 Coded cylinder C-44-027 
Uncoded service pack 
includes tumblers for 
assembly 

LC8050SP Use tumbler series P-44-111/114 

Comanche 1986-93  see Cherokee 

Commander XK 2005-08 Y160 Coded cylinder LC6941 Uncoded cylinder LC6941U Use tumbler series P-44-131/134 

Compass MK 2007-17 Y160 Coded cylinder C-44-027 
Uncoded service pack 
includes tumblers for 
assembly 

LC8050SP Use tumbler series P-44-111/114 

Compass MP 2017-19 SIP22 Coded cylinder C-17-033 Use tumbler series P-17-191/198 

Grand Cherokee 1992 Y154 Coded cylinder LC1453 Uncoded cylinder LC1453U Use tumbler series P-44-101/104 

Grand Cherokee 1993-96 
Y155 
Y160 

Coded cylinder LC6983 Uncoded cylinder LC6983U Use tumbler series P-44-101/104 

Grand Cherokee 1997 Y160 Uncoded cylinder C-44-018 Use tumbler series P-44-111/114 

Grand Cherokee 1998 Y160 
Replacement locks available from Strattec or Chrysler Jeep dealers. 
Use tumbler series P-44-131/134 

Grand Cherokee 1998 Y160 Uncoded cylinder LC8012 Use tumbler series P-44-131/134 

Grand Cherokee 1999-08 Y160 Coded cylinder LC6941 Uncoded cylinder LC6941U Use tumbler series P-44-131/134 

Grand 
Wagoneer 

1986-91 GMA/K Coded cylinder LC1428 Uncoded cylinder LC1428U Use tumbler series P-41-101/105 

J10 pickup All  see Wagoneer 

Laredo All  before 2005 see CJ Wrangler,  2005-up see Grand Cherokee 

Liberty 2002-08 Y160 Coded cylinder LC6941 Uncoded cylinder LC6941U Use tumbler series P-44-131/134 

Liberty 2009-11 Y160 Coded cylinder C-44-027 
Uncoded service pack 
includes tumblers for 
assembly 

LC8050SP Use tumbler series P-44-111/114 

Patriot 2007-17 Y160 Coded cylinder C-44-027 
Uncoded service pack 
includes tumblers for 
assembly 

LC8050SP Use tumbler series P-44-111/114 

Renegade 
Up to 
2014 

 See CJ Wrangler 

Renegade BU 2015-19 SIP22 Coded cylinder C-17-033 Use tumbler series P-17-191/198 

Rubicon, 
Sahara 

All  see CJ Wrangler 

Wagoneer 1985 GMA/K Coded cylinder LC1428 Uncoded cylinder LC1428U Use tumbler series P-41-101/105 

Wagoneer 1986-94  For full size station wagon see Grand Wagoneer, for mid-size SUV see Cherokee 

Wrangler All  see CJ Wrangler 

 

Scroll down for tumbler and keying kit information



JEEP IGNITION LOCKS 
 

Which tumblers and keying kits to use: 
 
The chart below lists which tumblers and keying kits to use according to which key blank the 
lock uses.     

Chrysler / Jeep is different from most other car manufacturers because locks using the same 
keyway may use different tumblers depending upon the code series and when it was 
manufactured.     As such these tumbler references are correct only to the extent of information 
that is available to us.     

The tumbler series used for each specific year and model application is listed in the notes 
section of the main lock application chart. 

 

Key Blank 
Tumbler 
#1 depth 

Tumbler 
#2 depth 

Tumbler 
#3 depth 

Tumbler 
#4 depth 

Tumbler 
#5 depth 

Springs Keying kits and Notes 

B1 and 
similar 

P-43-101 P-43-102 P-43-103 P-43-104 P-43-105 RP6429 A-43-101 keying kit 

GMA/K 
P-41-101 
RP6038 
322051 

P-41-102 
RP6039 
322052 

P-41-103 
RP6040 
322053 

P-41-104 
RP6041 
322054 

P-41-105 
RP6042 
322055 

RP6157 
(P-41-100) 

SK6035 keying kit 

RA4 
Ignition 
lock with 
sidebar 

P-41-101 
RP6038 
322051 

P-41-102 
RP6039 
322052 

P-41-103 
RP6040 
322053 

P-41-104 
RP6041 
322054 

P-41-105 
RP6042 
322055 

RP6157 
(P-41-100) 

SK6035 keying kit 

RA4 
ignition 
lock no 
sidebar 

P-43-101 P-43-112 P-43-113 P-43-114 P-43-115 RP6429 A-43-101 keying kit 

SIP22 

Depth 1 
P-17-191 

Depth 2 
P-17-192 

Depth 3 
P-17-193 

Depth 4 
P-17-194 

 

P-31-100 

A-17-117 full keying kit – contains 25 each of all tumblers for 
door and ignition locks 
 
MP-17-190 mini-pack – contains 5 pieces each of the 8 
ignition lock tumblers 

Depth A 
P-17-195 

Depth B 
P-17-196 

Depth C 
P-17-197 

Depth D 
P-17-198 

 

Y154 
Y155 
Y157 
Y160 

P-44-101 
RP6201 
321761 

P-44-102 
RP6202 
321762 

P-44-103 
RP6203 
321763 

P-44-104 
RP6204 
321764 

 RP6419 
Narrow tumblers – 0.2 inch width 
A-44-104 current keying kit 
Also contained in SK6949 and SK7072 keying kits (DWO) 

Y157 
Y160 
Except 
sidebar 
ignition 
locks 

P-44-111 
RP7590 
322361 

P-44-112 
RP7591 
322362 

P-44-113 
RP7592 
322363 

P-44-114 
RP7593 
322364 

 RP7595 
Wide tumblers – 0.275 inch width 
A-44-104 current keying kit 
Also contained in SK6949 and SK7072 keying kits (DWO) 

Y160 
Sidebar 
ignition 
locks 

P-44-131 
RP6979 
322691 

P-44-132 
RP6980 
322692 

P-44-133 
RP6978 
322693 

P-44-134 
RP6977 
322694 

 RP6981 
A-44-104 current keying kit 
Also contained in SK6949 keying kits  

 


