JEEP IGNITION LOCKS

General information as follows:

- 1. Key blank references are for the profile only, using one of the more well-known blank numbers. This list does not include all variations of different head shapes, lengths, or transponders, the main object is to identify which key profile enters the lock.
- 2. Items marked DWO are discontinued when out. The part numbers are listed for the benefit of those who already have stock.

Model	Years	Key	Part description	Part no.	Part description	Part no.	Notes			
All	up to 1972	B1 and similar	Replacement locks are no longer in production							
All with locking steering	1973-84	RA4	Coded cylinder LC1427 NOTE: LC1425 can be substituted but the keyway will not match the original.				ut the keyway will not match the			
All without locking steering	1973-84	RA4	Replacement locks are no longer in production Use tumbler series P-43-101/115 (locks without sidebar)							
Cherokee	1985-90	GMA/K	Coded cylinder	,		Use tumbler series P-41-101/105				
Cherokee	1991-95	Y154 Y155	Replacement locks available from Strattec or Chrysler Jeep dealers. Use tumbler series P-44-101/104							
Cherokee	1996	Y160	Coded cylinder	LC6983	983 Uncoded cylinder LC6983U Use tumbler series		Use tumbler series P-44-101/104			
Cherokee	1997-01	Y160	Coded cylinder	LC6941	LC6941 Uncoded cylinder LC6941U Use tur		Use tumbler series P-44-131/134			
CJ, Wrangler	1985-90	GMA/K	Coded cylinder	,						
CJ, Wrangler	1991-96	Y154 Y155	Replacement locks available from Strattec or Chrysler Jeep dealers. Use tumbler series P-44-101/104							
CJ, Wrangler	1997	Y160	Coded cylinder	LC5160	Uncoded cylinder	LC5160U	Use tumbler series P-44-101/104			
CJ, Wrangler	1998-06	Y160	Coded cylinder	LC6941	Uncoded cylinder	LC6941U	Use tumbler series P-44-131/134			
CJ,Wrangler	2011-14	Y160	Coded cylinder	C-44-027	Uncoded service pack includes tumblers for assembly LC8050SP Use tumbler series Programmer Series Pro		Use tumbler series P-44-111/114			
Comanche	1986-93		see Cherokee							
Commander XK	2005-08	Y160	Coded cylinder	LC6941	Uncoded cylinder	LC6941U	Use tumbler series P-44-131/134			
Compass MK	2007-17	Y160	Coded cylinder	C-44-027	Uncoded service pack includes tumblers for assembly	LC8050SP	Use tumbler series P-44-111/114			
Compass MP	2017-19	SIP22	Coded cylinder C-17-033 Use tumbler series P-17-191/198							
Grand Cherokee	1992	Y154	Coded cylinder	LC1453	Uncoded cylinder LC1453U Use tumbl		Use tumbler series P-44-101/104			
Grand Cherokee	1993-96	Y155 Y160	Coded cylinder	LC6983	Uncoded cylinder	Uncoded cylinder LC6983U Use tumb				
Grand Cherokee	1997	Y160	Uncoded cylinder C-44-018 Use tumbler series P-44-111/114							
Grand Cherokee	1998	Y160	Replacement locks available from Strattec or Chrysler Jeep dealers. Use tumbler series P-44-131/134							
Grand Cherokee	1998	Y160	Uncoded cylinder LC8012 Use tumbler series P-44-131/134							
Grand Cherokee	1999-08	Y160	Coded cylinder	LC6941	Uncoded cylinder	LC6941U	Use tumbler series P-44-131/134			
Grand Wagoneer	1986-91	GMA/K	Coded cylinder	LC1428	Uncoded cylinder	LC1428U	Use tumbler series P-41-101/105			
J10 pickup	All		see Wagoneer							
Laredo	All		before 2005 see CJ Wrangler, 2005-up see Grand Cherokee							
Liberty	2002-08	Y160	Coded cylinder	LC6941	Uncoded cylinder	LC6941U	Use tumbler series P-44-131/134			
Liberty	2009-11	Y160	Coded cylinder	C-44-027	Uncoded service pack includes tumblers for assembly	LC8050SP	Use tumbler series P-44-111/114			
Patriot	2007-17	Y160	Coded cylinder	C-44-027	Uncoded service pack includes tumblers for assembly	LC8050SP	Use tumbler series P-44-111/114			
Renegade	Up to 2014		See CJ Wrangler							
Renegade BU	2015-19	SIP22	Coded cylinder C-17-033 Use tumbler series P-17-191/198							
Rubicon, Sahara	All		see CJ Wrangler							
Wagoneer	1985	GMA/K	Coded cylinder	LC1428	Uncoded cylinder	LC1428U	Use tumbler series P-41-101/105			
Wagoneer	1986-94		For full size station wagon see Grand Wagoneer, for mid-size SUV see Cherokee							
Wrangler	All		see CJ Wrangler							

Scroll down for tumbler and keying kit information

JEEP IGNITION LOCKS

Which tumblers and keying kits to use:

The chart below lists which tumblers and keying kits to use according to which key blank the lock uses.

Chrysler / Jeep is different from most other car manufacturers because locks using the same keyway may use different tumblers depending upon the code series and when it was manufactured. As such these tumbler references are correct only to the extent of information that is available to us.

The tumbler series used for each specific year and model application is listed in the notes section of the main lock application chart.

Key Blank	Tumbler #1 depth	Tumbler #2 depth	Tumbler #3 depth	Tumbler #4 depth	Tumbler #5 depth	Springs	Keying kits and Notes
B1 and similar	P-43-101	P-43-102	P-43-103	P-43-104	P-43-105	RP6429	A-43-101 keying kit
GMA/K	P-41-101 RP6038 322051	P-41-102 RP6039 322052	P-41-103 RP6040 322053	P-41-104 RP6041 322054	P-41-105 RP6042 322055	RP6157 (P-41-100)	SK6035 keying kit
RA4 Ignition lock with sidebar	P-41-101 RP6038 322051	P-41-102 RP6039 322052	P-41-103 RP6040 322053	P-41-104 RP6041 322054	P-41-105 RP6042 322055	RP6157 (P-41-100)	SK6035 keying kit
RA4 ignition lock no sidebar	P-43-101	P-43-112	P-43-113	P-43-114	P-43-115	RP6429	A-43-101 keying kit
SIP22	Depth 1 P-17-191	Depth 2 P-17-192	Depth 3 P-17-193	Depth 4 P-17-194			A-17-117 full keying kit – contains 25 each of all tumblers for door and ignition locks
	Depth A P-17-195	Depth B P-17-196	Depth C P-17-197	Depth D P-17-198		P-31-100	MP-17-190 mini-pack – contains 5 pieces each of the 8 ignition lock tumblers
Y154 Y155 Y157 Y160	P-44-101 RP6201 321761	P-44-102 RP6202 321762	P-44-103 RP6203 321763	P-44-104 RP6204 321764		RP6419	Narrow tumblers – 0.2 inch width A-44-104 current keying kit Also contained in SK6949 and SK7072 keying kits (DWO)
Y157 Y160 Except sidebar ignition locks	P-44-111 RP7590 322361	P-44-112 RP7591 322362	P-44-113 RP7592 322363	P-44-114 RP7593 322364		RP7595	Wide tumblers – 0.275 inch width A-44-104 current keying kit Also contained in SK6949 and SK7072 keying kits (DWO)
Y160 Sidebar ignition locks	P-44-131 RP6979 322691	P-44-132 RP6980 322692	P-44-133 RP6978 322693	P-44-134 RP6977 322694		RP6981	A-44-104 current keying kit Also contained in SK6949 keying kits